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YORKSHIRE DALES NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY 

Committee: Planning Parish: Marske 

Date: 11 January 2022 Officer: Martyn Coy 

Applicant: The Heritage Property Group 
(marske) Limited  

Application 
No: 

R/31/23H 

Site 
Address: 

The Stables, Cat Bank, Marske, DL11 6HB 

Proposal: Section 73 application for variation of Condition 2 of R/31/23F (full planning 
permission for conversion of stables to 9 units for either residential or holiday 
let accommodation and the retention of 1 existing open market dwelling) in 
respect of alterations to the parking layout, creation of bin store/oil tank area 
and formation of gate opening into wall 

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 

1. This application is reported to the Planning Committee as in the opinion of the Head of

Development Management, it is in the best interests of the National Park Authority that the

application is considered by the Committee.
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APPLICATION SITE 
2. This application concerns the former Stable Block and Coach House at Marske Hall which is 

a Grade II Listed Building.  The two storey building dates from circa 1741 and is a fine example 
of polite architecture within the National Park.  It has a quadrangular plan with a central 
courtyard and is constructed of stone rubble on an ashlar plinth with ashlar dressings.  A clock 
tower surmounted by a 19th century cupola on the eastern elevation forms a prominent and 
distinctive feature of the building.  The Stable Block has a parkland setting being closely 
associated with the adjacent listed buildings of Marske Hall and its associated outbuildings.  
It has recently been renovated into holiday apartments with works nearing completion.   
 

PROPOSAL 
3.  A Section 73 application has been made for the variation of condition 2 of R/31/23F (full 

planning permission for conversion of stables to 9 units for either residential or holiday let 
accommodation and the retention of 1 existing open market dwelling) in respect of alterations 
to the parking layout, creation of bin store/oil tank area and formation of gate opening into 
wall.  
 

4. The application was amended on 30th November to omit the proposed gate opening in the 
wall, reduce car parking spaces from 34 to 20 spaces, omit bus stop and smoking shelter and 
relocate disabled parking area. 
 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
5. There are a number of previous decision notices relating to this site; 

R/31/23A             Listed building consent for the repairs to roof.  Conditional approval 1998.   
 
R/31/23B             Full planning permission for alterations to Coach House and conversion of 

stable.  Withdrawn 2011.   
 
R/31/23C/LB        Listed building consent for alterations to Coach House and conversion of 

stables.  Withdrawn 2011.  
  
R/31/23D             Full planning permission for alterations to Coach House and conversion of 

stable.  Conditional approval 2012.  
  
R/31/23E/LB        Listed building consent for alterations to Coach House and conversion of 

stables.  Conditional approval 2012.   
 
R/31/23F Full planning permission for conversion of stables to 9 units for either 

residential or holiday let accommodation and the retention of 1 existing 
open market dwelling.  Approved - Section 106 2017.  

  
R/31/23G/LB        Listed building consent for conversion of stables to 9 units for either 

residential or holiday let accommodation and the retention of 1 existing 
open market dwelling.  Approved - Section 106 2017.   

 
R/31/23J/LB Listed Building Consent to increase the height of the existing garden wall 

and insertion of gate and positioning of two oil tanks (retrospective).  
Pending consideration. 
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CONSULTATIONS 

6. The comments of statutory and non-statutory consultees are summarized below: 
 

Marske & New Forest PC – State their disappointment for the siting of heating tanks being left 
off the original planning application.  Welcome the increase in capacity for car parking within the 
site providing it is not used as a means of future over development of the site but would like 
assurance that the access for the farmer using large vehicles is kept free.  Whilst the materials 
used to increase the height of the wall is in keeping, the workmanship is not the same as the 
stone work of the Stable Block and should be surveyed by building control.  No objections to the 
increase in the height of the wall or the oil tanks providing they are sited and fitted in accordance 
with the appropriate guidelines/legislation. 
 
Lower Swaledale & Arkengarthdale Ward – No comments received. 
 
Trees & Woodlands – No objections to the car parking as it is contained to areas of existing 
hardstanding 
 
CEHO (RDC)  – No comments received. 
 
Police - North Yorkshire – Makes no comments. 
 
Highways (NYCC) – No objection. 
 
SLBO – Recommends wall rebuilt to an appropriate standard to screen the oil tanks. Hit and miss 
fence preferable to existing fence. 
 
 
PUBLIC RESPONSES 
 
7. The application has been advertised by a site notice dated 4th August 2021. 

 
8. There have been 18 letters of objection to the proposals raising the following concerns; 

 
- Over provision and unworkable car parking 
- Query how the car parking spaces will be defined 
- The car parking layout won’t allow room for emergency vehicles 
- The disabled spaces are illogical being furthest away from the building 
- A smoking shelter next to oil tanks is dangerous and not befitting a listed building 
- There needs to be access for the farmer to manoeuvre large vehicles into his access 
- The oil tanks are incongruous 
- Query the need for a bus stop for the site 
- There needs to be a right of access for the farm around the building 
- The works have been carried out already without consent 
- The number of car parking spaces proposed is a precursor to more intensive development 

of the Hall and Sawmill. 
- This is development creep 
- The intensive use of the buildings with interconnecting doors between units. 
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ASSESSMENT 

Key Issues: 

 Siting, design and impact on Listed Building 

 Access and car parking 

 
9. Policy SP4 is an over – arching policy that seeks to promote and secure high quality 

development that responds to its context, conserves or enhances the architectural and 
historical character and appearance of the site and its setting and does not prejudice highway 
safety.  In addition, policy L1 seeks to support new development affecting a designated 
heritage asset providing its significance is enhanced or conserved. 

 
10. The proposal is part retrospective and part proposed.  The increase in car parking spaces 

from 17 to 20 is proposed whilst the erection of 2 oil tanks, alteration of a curtilage listed wall, 

erection of a timber fence to form an enclosed area around the tanks and bin store are 

retrospective.  For the proposal to be permitted the local plan policies require that the 

development conserves or enhances the significance of the listed building and its setting, is 

of an appropriate scale and design and provides for adequate, safe access and car parking. 

SITING, DESIGN AND IMPACT ON LISTED BUILDING 
11. The development affects land surrounding the Grade II listed former stable block and in the 

case of the wall and oil tanks, land to the rear of the building, adjacent to the vehicular access.  
The rear of the building is the service area which would have been used by staff attending to 
the landowners’ horses etc.  It contains a small outbuilding and paddock area screened by an 
existing stone curtilage wall.  The architectural style changes from the politely designed 
stabled block and gate pier, alongside the vernacular outbuilding to a wall constructed of 
rubble with formal copings which is a style somewhere in-between the two.  This makes it an 
interesting and unusual mix of styles that contribute to the heritage significance of the site. 

 
12. The wall has been modified and increased in height in order to conceal the oil tanks that have 

been sited behind. The section of wall altered has not been mortared and it looks rough and 
unfinished which harms the setting of the listed building. There is also concern that the wall is 
unstable. As such, the Applicant has been advised to repair the wall to a standard agreed by 
the Planning Authority. Should the application be approved a condition can be imposed 
requiring approval of a sample panel of the wall and specifying the materials and lime mortar 
mix to be used. 

 

13. It is considered that the proposed wall, constructed to an acceptable standard, would not harm 
the setting or significance of the listed building and would also provide some screening for the 
oil tanks.  

 
14. The works to the wall were undertaken to screen 2 oil tanks which measure 2.3m in height. 

The oil tanks are required to heat the 10 properties in the Stables and were installed without 
planning and listed building consents. Due to their size and concerns over a negative impact 
on the setting of the listed building, the Applicant was advised to investigate an alternative 
heating source for the building. As such, the Applicant has provided further information from 
a heating engineer and a building services consultant. In summary, the justification for oil is 
founded on the fact that alternative heating sources e.g. gas is not an option as the property 
is too far from the gas main. Other options, such as air-sourced heat pumps and ground 
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sourced heat pumps were dismissed due to the impact on the listed building and not enough 
land available for installation. A further suggestion to partially or wholly place the oil tanks 
underground has also been dismissed due to concern over potential contamination of a 
nearby watercourse should the tanks leak; and the potential impact of constructing a 
substantial underground concrete structure (to house the tanks) on the foundations of the 
listed stable building and wall.   

 
15. Section 66 of the Town & Country Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservations Areas) Act 

1990 states that in considering whether to grant planning permission for development which 
affects a listed building or its setting, the local planning authority shall have special regard to 
the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features of special architectural 
or historic interest which it possesses.  Without appropriate screening, it is considered that 
the oil tanks would have a negative impact on the setting of the listed building, however, the 
proposed works to the wall and the proposed hit and miss 1.8 metre fence to the rear of the 
oil tanks would contain views of the tanks to within the service yard. It is therefore considered 
that the harm to the setting would be limited and it is desirable that the listed building has an 
adequate heating source. For these reasons, the proposals are considered to accord with 
policies SP4 and L1 of the adopted Local Plan. 

 
ACCESS AND CAR PARKING 
16. When planning permission was granted for the conversion of the Stables into holiday 

accommodation it was approved with the provision of 17 spaces mainly to the north – east 

and south – east of the building.  The current application originally proposed to double the 

level of approved spaces to 34, despite there being no change in the number of 

accommodation units. Although, NYCC Highways did not object to the increase, it was 

considered that the proposed increase in car parking spaces would litter the grounds of the 

listed building with parked cars when in full use, which would be substantially harmful to the 

setting of the building and amount to overdevelopment of the site. Furthermore, it was 

considered that the new parking layout was unworkable and likely to lead to traffic conflict 

within the site particularly on change over days for the accommodation.  Some car parking 

spaces would be inaccessible when others are in use and others would potentially require the 

driver to reverse around a blind corner where there may be oncoming traffic. It was also 

considered that this level of car parking may impede access by emergency services should it 

be required.   

 

17. As such, the Applicant was advised to reduce the car parking spaces to 20 to ensure that they 

are practicable for their intended purpose.  A ratio of 2 car parking spaces per unit i.e. a total 

of 20 spaces was suggested as potentially being more realistic. The plans have been 

amended to reflect this. Should the application be approved, a condition will specify that no 

more than 20 cars are parked at the site. The site can be monitored to ensure that the car 

parking arrangements are being adhered to. 

 

 

18. A local farmer has access rights along the part of the access which lies between the public 

highway and the private farm track, just to the east of the area where the oil tanks are situated.  

The original site layout drawing showed an area adjacent to the start of the private farm track 

to be used for parking.  Some of this area is required for the swept path turning movements 

of larger agricultural vehicles and as such, needs to be kept clear.  It was recommended that 

the parking area be reduced and set further into the site to prevent vehicles parking in order 
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to avoid conflict with farm vehicles and prevent cars having to reverse into the public highway 

in the event they meet a tractor coming out of the farm access. The amended plan has 

removed the parking spaces close to this access in order to reduce potential conflict with farm 

vehicles.  

 

19. As such, the car parking plan has been amended to ensure that car parking meets the 

requirement of the 10 units and limit the spaces available to ensure that the car parking is 

workable and access maintained. Therefore, it is considered that the proposal accords with 

Policy SP4 of the adopted Local Plan. 

 

CONCLUSION 

20. It is unfortunate that the Applicant chose to undertake works without planning and listed 

consent, however, it is appreciated that the building benefits from planning and listed building 

consent to convert it into 10 dwellings. As such, the building requires a heating source; and, 

it is considered that the proposed oil tanks can be sufficiently screened due to the works to 

the wall and new timber fence so that they do not significantly harm the setting of the listed 

building. The proposed car parking provides enough spaces for the development to function 

whilst also maintaining access in and around the site. Therefore, it is considered that the 

proposal will not harm the special architectural/historic interest or setting of the listed building 

and accords with policies SP4 and L1 of the adopted Yorkshire Dales Local Plan (2015 – 

2030). 

 

21. As this is a S.73 application to vary the terms of the original permission (ref. R/31/23F) the 

S.106 agreement that accompanied that permission (securing local occupancy or holiday let 

use) will remain in force. 

RECOMMENDATION 

22. It is recommended that permission be approved subject to the following conditions set out 

below:  

 

 

1. Works in accordance with the approved plans. 

2. Stone sample panel of wall to be agreed by LPA. 

3. Sample of 1.8m timber ‘hit and miss’ fence to be agreed by LPA. 

4. Car parking to adhere to plan 232i rev E. Parking restricted to 20 vehicles.  

 

 




